

29.11.2022

Item No. 10

Crt. No. 11

b.r.

MAT 1401 of 2022

with

IA No. CAN 1 of 2022

CAN 2 of 2022

S.A.K. Primary Teachers Training Institute

-vs-

National Council for Teachers Education & Ors.

Mr. Sarwar Jahan

Mr. Sayantan Hazra

..... for the appellant.

Mr. Biswabrata Basu Mallick

Mr. Sanjib Das

..... for the State.

Mr. U.K. Jana

..... For the N.C.T.E.

In Re: **IA No. CAN 1 of 2022.**

Party/parties is/are represented in the order of their name/names as printed above in the cause title.

The above-referred I.A. No. CAN 1 of 2022 is an application under Section 5 of the Limitation Act for condonation of the delay of 45 days in filing the appeal.

Mr. Jahan, learned Counsel with Mr. Hazra, learned Counsel, appears in support of the application.

Copy of the application have been served upon the learned counsel for the State and the learned counsel for the NCTE.

Mr. Basu Mallick, learned counsel, appears for the State-respondents.

Mr. U.K. Jana, learned advocate, represents Mr. Sauvik Nandy, learned counsel on behalf of N.C.T.E.

Heard.

Perused the contents of CAN 1 of 2022. Cause shown is found to be sufficient. The delay stands accordingly condoned.

CAN 1 of 2022 is thus **disposed of**.

Let the matter appear under the same heading **“Application (Group-II) in the Combined Monthly List of December, 2022.**

Affidavit of Service filed in Court today be retained with the record.

All parties to act in terms of the copy of the order downloaded from the official website of this Court.

(Supratim Bhattacharya, J.)

(Subrata Talukdar,J.)