

19.05.2025
SI No.23
Court No.8
(gc)

**FMA 15 of 2023
CAN 2 of 2022**

**S.A.K. Primary Teacher's Training Institute
Vs.
National Council for Teachers Education & Ors.**

Md. Sarwar Jahan,
Mr. Sayantan Hazra,
Ms. Tapati Sarkar
... for the Appellant.
Mrs. Asha G. Gutgutia
...for the NCTE.
Mr. Sanjib Das
...for the Respondent No.4.

1. We direct the respondent Nos.1, 2 and 3 to disclose all Minutes in relation to the decision taken for not inviting any application through online mode or offline mode from the year 2019-2020 except ITEP (four-year integrated Teacher Education Programme).
2. The affidavit must disclose as to whether Regulation, 2014 has been suspended and no application was processed either online or offline after 2019-2020 in terms of the Regulation 2014 till date except ITEP (four-year integrated Teacher Education Programme).
3. The appellant has not included the curriculum ITEP in its syllabus. Although, it appears that on 14th July, 2022 a decision was taken for opening all portals for inviting fresh application, till date the online portal

has not been opened. This process cannot go indefinitely as it would vitally affect the aspirants from obtaining B.Ed. degree as well as the educational institution from getting the required recognition of B.Ed. course.

4. The present status of the Regulation, 2014 as well as the steps taken for inviting fresh applications in terms of the Minutes of the Meeting dated 14th July, 2022 shall be disclosed in the affidavit.
5. The affidavit shall be filed by 23rd June, 2025 upon prior service to the appellant.
6. The matter stands adjourned till **30th June, 2025.**
7. The appellant may file reply in the meantime.

(Soumen Sen, J.)

(Smita Das De, J.)